
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\7 February 2019
Page 1

Department: Democratic and Electoral Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 29 January 2019

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman), 
Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, 
Jonathan Lytle, Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, 
Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder and Victoria Wheeler)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors David Allen, Bill Chapman, Ruth Hutchinson, Paul Ilnicki, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans and John Winterton

Site Visits

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting.

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 7 February 2019 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  3 - 8

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\7 February 2019
Page 2

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 
2019. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Human Rights Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be
highlighted in the report on the relevant item.

Planning Applications

4 Application Number: 18/1061 - Land South West of Frith Hill Road 
and Deepcut Bridge Road, Deepcut, Camberley  

9 - 22

5 Application Number: 18/0681 - 34 Curley Hill Road, Lightwater, GU18 
5HY  

23 - 44

6 Application Number: 18/0943 - Windlemere Golf Club, Windlesham 
Road, West End, Woking, GU24 9QL  

45 - 60

7 Exclusion of Press and Public  

The Planning Applications Committee is advised to RESOLVE that,
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of
the Act, as set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)
8 1,3
9 1,3

8 Planning Enforcement Update  61 - 78

9 Review of Exempt Items  

Glossary



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 10 January 2019 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+

+
-
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield

-
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Members in Attendance: Cllr Richard Brooks

Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Michelle Fielder, Gareth John, Jonathan 
Partington, Neil Praine and Eddie Scott.

40/P Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were confirmed and 
signed by the chairman.

41/P Application Number: 18/0616 - 18 & 18a, Tekels Park, Camberley, GU15 
2LF

The application was for the erection of a detached three storey building to 
comprise of 10 two bedroom apartments, associated parking, access, stores and 
landscaping.  This was to follow demolition of existing semi-detached dwellings. 
(Amended plan rec'd 28/11/2018.)

Members were advised of the following updates and the referenced appendices 
published with the supplementary agenda papers:

“Representation

An objection has been received on behalf of Tekels Park Residents and Tekels 
Community Association (see Appendix 2).  The issues raised include: street scene 
and design, environmental impact of the proposal, layout, scale and density, 
parking and road / pedestrian safety, amenity impact.  

The applicant circulated a response to Members, also appended (Appendix 3).  

Officer’s comment: These issues are broadly covered in the Committee Report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

Amended recommendation and additional condition

 Following concerns that were raised about the management and 
maintenance of the flat roof, the applicant has agreed to accept a condition 
to agree the details of Management and Maintenance with the LPA.  As 
such the fo
[...]
 to refuse the application for the reasons below was 
proposed by Councillor Robin Perry and seconded by Councillor Colin Dougan. 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED that
I. Application 18/0616 be refused for the reasons following:

 Out of keeping with the Wooded Hills Character Area.

Page 4



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

 Damaging effect on the existing street scene, including 
dominance of parking, inappropriate design, bulk and 
building form

 Insufficient parking provision
 Negative impact upon the private estate’s road network 

and residential amenity. 
 Net density

II. The reasons for refusal be finalised by the Executive Head of 
Regulatory after consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Planning Applications Committee, and the 
Planning Case Officer.

Note 1
It was noted for the record Councillor Edward Hawkins declared that: 

i. Members of the Committee had attended a Member Site Visit on the 
application and,

ii. All members of the Committee had received various pieces of 
correspondence on the application.

Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting 
in relation to the application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons 
outlined above:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Edward 
Hawkins, Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Adrian Page, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, 
Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White. 

42/P Application Number: 18/0499 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW

The application was for the erection of a two storey building comprising of five 2 
bedroom flats including dormer windows and rooflights, following the demolition of 
the existing dwelling and outbuildings, with revised vehicular access from 
Guildford Road, bin/cycle storage, landscaping and parking area. (Amended plans 
rec'd 18/10/2018.) (Amended plans rec'd 22/11/2018)

The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called in for determination by the 
Planning Applications Committee at the request of Councillor Valerie White due to 
concerns regarding overdevelopment of the site and that highway issues had not 
been looked at properly.

Members were advised of the following updates and the referenced appendix 
published with the supplementary agenda papers: 

Page 5



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

“The applicant has provided a letter (Appendix 1) to clarify the reasons for locating 
the proposed parking area to the front of the site, summarised below:

• The relocation of parking to the rear of the site would negate any ability to 
provide private amenity space. 

• Additionally, following long discussions with the Environment Agency, a 
landscape strategy had to be developed to overcome their objection in 
respect of impacts on the Windle Brook bank. This involves provision of a 
landscaped buffer zone between the brook and the gardens to encourage 
the development of wildlife within the brook and flora and fauna along the 
bank. These environmental benefits would be lost if any parking was 
provided at the rear. 

• The parking at the front is now set behind a front boundary wall and 
landscape planting which can be secured as part of the proposed 
landscaping conditions.”

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Mrs Vivienne Chapman and seconded by Councillor Jonathan Lytle.

RESOLVED that application 18/0499 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer Report. 

Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4. Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, 
Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Adrian Page, Ian Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat 
Tedder and Victoria Wheeler. 

Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:
Councillors Robin Perry and Valerie White. 

43/P Application Number: 18/0513 - 45 Guildford Road, Bagshot, GU19 5JW

The application sought planning permission for the erection of a terrace of 3 two-
storey dwellings including front dormers following the demolition of existing 
dwelling and outbuildings, with revised vehicular access from Guildford Road, 
bin/cycle storage, landscaping and parking area. (Amended plans rec'd 
18/10/2018 & 22/11/2018.)

The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been called in for determination by the 
Planning Applications Committee at the request of Councillor Valerie White due to 
concerns regarding overdevelopment of the site and that highway issues had not 
been looked at properly.

Page 6



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 January 2019

Members were advised of the following updates and the referenced appendix 
published with the supplementary agenda papers: 

“The applicant has provided a letter (Appendix 1) to clarify the reasons for locating 
the proposed parking area to the front of the site, summarised below:

• The relocation of parking to the rear of the site would negate any ability to 
provide private amenity space. 

• Additionally, following long discussions with the Environment Agency, a 
landscape strategy had to be developed to overcome their objection in 
respect of impacts on the Windle Brook bank. This involves provision of a 
landscaped buffer zone between the brook and the gardens to encourage 
the development of wildlife within the brook and flora and fauna along the 
bank. These environmental benefits would be lost if any parking was 
provided at the rear. 

• The parking at the front is now set behind a front boundary wall and 
landscape planting which can be secured as part of the proposed 
landscaping conditions.”

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Adrian Page and seconded by Councillor Victoria Wheeler.

RESOLVED that application 18/0513 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer Report. 

Note 1 
In accordance  with Part 4. Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, 
Jonathan Lytle, David Mansfield, Adrian Page, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, 
Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler. 

Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:
Councillor Valerie White. 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/1061 Reg Date 04/12/2018 Mytchett/Deepcut

LOCATION: LAND SOUTH WEST OF FRITH HILL ROAD AND, DEEPCUT 
BRIDGE ROAD, DEEPCUT, CAMBERLEY

PROPOSAL: Change of use of use of land/hardstanding for film-making, 
including construction of sets and use of land for filming, 
stationing of support services, associated storage and parking 
for a temporary period. (Amended plan rec'd 09/01/2019.) 
(Additional information & plans Rec'd 17.01.2018)

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Ms Sharma
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, however, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
at the request of Cllr Deach because of concerns about the impact upon 
neighbouring residential properties. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions

1.0  SUMMARY  

1.1 This application relates to land on the west side of Deepcut Bridge Road and south of Frith 
Hill Road.  The land extends to 45 hectares and is Ministry of Defence land.  The 
proposal is to change the use of land for film making including the construction of sets and 
the use of land for filming, stationing of support services, associated
[...]
raffic Information, vehicle routing plans and signage plan provided 
on 19 January 2019; unless the prior written approval has been obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policies CP11 and 
DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2018. 

Informative(s)

1. Notwithstanding any permission granted under the Planning Acts, no signs, 
devices or other apparatus may be erected within the limits of the highway without 
the express approval of the Highway Authority. 

 

Page 16



18/1061
15 Jan 2019

Planning Applications

G1 DEEPCUT, 1 land west of, Deepcut Bridge
Road, Camberley, GU16 6GA

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2019

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 4

TEMPORARY PLANNING PERMISSION FOR USE
OF LAND/ HARDSTANDING FOR FILM-MAKING

TO INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION OF SETS AND USE
OF LAND FOR FILMING. USE OF HARDSTANDING

FOR STATIONING OF SUPPORT SERVICES,
ASSOCIATED STORAGE AND PARKING.

Proposal

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



18/1061 – LAND SOUTH WEST OF FRITH HILL ROAD ABD DEEPCUT BRIDGE ROAD, 
DEEPCUT

Location plan 

 
Proposed site set up plan 
 

Page 19



Central area build plan 

Site Photos

Viewed from Deepcut Bridge Road

Page 20



Central part of site

South west part of site

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0681 Reg Date 04/12/2018 Lightwater

LOCATION: 34 CURLEY HILL ROAD, LIGHTWATER, GU18 5YH
PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey (with part basement), 4 bedroom 

detached dwelling house, following demolition of the existing.
TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Ms Sophia Hooper
OFFICER: Patricia Terceiro

This application would normally be determined under the Council's Scheme of 
Delegation, however, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee at 
the request of Cllr. Valerie White, on the grounds of overdevelopment of the site and 
impact on character of the area.

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to planning conditions
1.0  SUMMARY  

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two storey (with part basement), 4 
bedroom detached dwelling house, following demolition of the existing dwelling.

1.2 This current scheme is, in effect, identical to the design considered under 15/1043; the 
only difference being that the development would be achieved through a new build rather 
than by extending the existing dwellinghouse. Application 15/1043 was refused in April 
2016 on character grounds (following a Planning Applications Committee overturn) and 
subsequently allowed on appeal September 2016. A copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s 
decision is attached to this report [see Annex A]. 

1.3 It is therefore a material consideration that approval 15/1043 can still be implemented, not 
expiring until September 2019. Given the materiality of this decision, and given that the 
change in policy to the NPPF 2018 and the publication of the guidance under the 
Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 2017 (RDG) do not change 
these conclusions the application is recommended for approval. 

2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site lies on Curley Hill, an unmade road in a hilly area south of Lightwater 
Country Park. This part of Lightwater is characterised by strong level changes and 
detached dwellings set well back from the road on spacious well vegetated plots. Front 
and rear building lines in the area are variable, as is the size and style of the dwellings.

2.2 The site itself is a roughly rectangular plot that is slightly wider at the rear. The plot, and 
wider area has complex level changes. The rear of no. 34 is a plateau sitting above its 
neighbours at nos. 34 and 30, whilst it is slightly below its other neighbour at no. 36. A 
significant level change of around 4m occurs in the middle of t
[...]
ion of existing houe erection of new build
single dwellinghouse identical design to 15/1043

Proposal

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



18/0681 – 34 CURLEY HILL ROAD, LIGHWATER, GU18 5YH

Location plan 

 
Proposed site plan 
 

Page 39



Existing elevations and floor plans 

Rear elevation

Front elevation

Page 40



Proposed elevations and floor plans 

Front elevation Rear elevation

Page 41



Site Photos

View from Curley Hill Road: 

Front elevation: 

Page 42



Rear elevation:

Streetscene:

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0943 Reg Date 19/10/2018 West End

LOCATION: WINDLEMERE GOLF CLUB, WINDLESHAM ROAD, WEST 
END, WOKING, GU24 9QL

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 of 16/1207 (change of use of golf club to 
SANG land) to allow for enlarged and repositioned SANG car 
park. 

TYPE: Relaxation/Modification
APPLICANT: Mr Daniel Harrison

Surrey Heath Borough Council
OFFICER: Ross Cahalane

This application has been reported to Committee because Surrey Heath Borough 
Council is the applicant. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions 

1.0    SUMMARY

1.1 This application is submitted under Section 73 to seek variation of condition 2 of 16/1207 
(change of use of golf club to SANG land) to allow for an enlarged and repositioned SANG 
car park. No alterations to the new vehicular access from what was approved under 
16/1207 are proposed. 

1.2 The 16/1207 approval provides for the creation of 15ha of SANG land utilising the golf 
course and driving range grounds, which the Council is in the process of implementing. The 
proposed additional parking area would not lead to a greater impact upon the openness of 
the Green Belt, as the overall increased hardstanding areas would remain less than the 
existing hardstanding areas across the former golf club site.

1.3 No objections are raised on highway, character, amenity, tree or flood risk grounds. All 
planning conditions that are relevant to the overall development approved under 16/1207 
will be re-imposed. 

2.0    SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site is on the western side of Windlesham Road that extends up to 
Blackstroud Lane East to the north and consists of the former 9- hole Windlemere Golf 
Club, single storey club house, driving range, storage buildings and parking and hard 
standing areas. The original vehicular access is off Windlesham Road between the 
clubhouse and driving range. 

2.2 The site is within the Green Belt, detached from the nearest settlement area of West End 
and to the east of the settlement area of Lightwater. The surrounding area is rural in 
character but comprises a number of residential properties of varying age, size and 
architectural style along Windlesham Road and Blackstroud Lane East, including the 
Grade II Listed Buildings of The Barn and Brooklands Farm to the north. The sports 
grounds of Gordons School run along the southern site boundary. The site partially borders 
the A322 Guildford Road to the west. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6 



3.0    RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

3.1 75/0835       Construction of golf course

Granted (implemented)

3.2 04/0924   Erection of single storey equipment shed following the demolition of four       
buildings.

Granted (implemented)

3.3 16/1207   Three detached two storey dwellings with detached double garages, entrance 
gates and associated accesses and landscaping following demolition of golf 
club and driving range buildings and use of remainder of land as suitable 
alternative natural greenspace (SANGS).

Granted 17/5/2018 (SANG land and access currently being implemented)

4.0    THE PROPOSAL

4.1 Planning permission is sought under Section 73 to seek variation of condition 2 of 16/1207 
(change of use of golf club to SANG land) to allow for an enlarged and repositioned SANG 
car park. 

4.2 The proposed car park would have an area of approx. 970 sq m and would consist of road 
plainings. Parking capacity would be 20-25 cars, with no formal 
[...]
 site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly 
loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover 
any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and 
prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149).

 

Page 52



18/0943
16 Jan 2019

Planning Applications

WINDLEMERE GOLF CLUB, WINDLESHAM ROAD,
WEST END, WOKING, GU24 9QL

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2019

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: DEVersion 4

Proposal

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



18/0943 - WINDLEMERE GOLF CLUB, WINDLESHAM ROAD, WEST END, WOKING, 
GU24 9QL

Location Plan

Approved car park site plan

Page 55



Proposed site plan

Site photos

Car park entrance

Page 56



Car park facing northwest

Page 57



Car park facing west

Car park facing east towards entrance

Page 58



Visibility from car park access

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 8 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION & RELATED APPLICATIONS FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

NOTES

Officers Report

Officers have prepared a report for each planning or related application on the  Planning 
Committee Index which details:-

 Site Description
 Relevant Planning History
 The Proposal
 Consultation Responses/Representations
 Planning Considerations
 Conclusion

Each report also include

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\7 February 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 7 February 2019 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
-
-
-
+
+
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr David Mansfield

+
+
-
+
-
+
+

Cllr Max Nelson
Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Paul Ilnicki (in place of Cllr Robin Perry)

Officers Present: Ross Cahalane, Duncan Carty, Michelle Fielder, Gareth John, 
Shannon Kimber, Jenny Rickard, Eddie Scott and Patricia 
Terceiro.

40/P Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were confirmed and signed 
by the chairman.

41/P Application Number: 18/1061 - Land South West of Frith Hill Road and 
Deepcut Bridge Road, Deepcut, Camberley

The application was for the change of use of use of land/hardstanding for film-
making, including construction of sets and use of land for filming, stationing of 
support services, associated storage and parking for a temporary period. 
(Amended plan rec'd 09/01/2019.) (Additional information & plans Rec'd 
17.01.2018)

This application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it was reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Councillor Deach because of concerns about the 
impact upon neighbouring residential properties.

Members were advised of the following updates: 

“The construction of the film set is currently underway.  Notwithstanding the 
current application, the applicant has advised that they are exercising their 
permitted development rights [under Class B, Part 4, Schedule 2 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\7 February 2019

amended)] which allows the use of the land for 28 days (in any calendar year) as a 
film set by preparing the site for this purpose.  The current proposal would, in 
effect, extend this time period to about six months, if approved.  The construction 
sets (building frontages and scaffolding supports) are on pads and it is not 
considered that this would be development under the Planning Acts.  As such, the 
current operations on the site are considered to be lawful.

Amended/additional details have been received from the applicant as follows:

 Access to the site is to be from Frith Hill Road with the exit from main 
access onto Deepcut Bridge Road (a reverse of the originally proposed 
arrangements, as requested by the County Highway Authority) and 
amended details have been provided in this respect;

 Additional details of the car parking arrangements to the front of the site; 
 A conditions survey for the existing accesses was undertaken in mid-

January 2019 and provided (any works required to repair any damage to 
thee accesses would be a matter for the County Highway Authority); and

 Local spend is on average £32,000 per day slightly dependent upon the 
amount of set build/reinstatement works; whether overnights are being paid; 
whether the intention is to hire locally set dressings; couriers; taxis; retail – 
wood suppliers for set building, location fees, extras, unit base parking, etc.  
If the site is used for 10 days the local spend could be over £300,000 with 
over £500,000 for 20 days filming (which is likely amount for this project).

The County Highway Authority has raised no objections, subject to conditions.  
These suggested conditions relate to the provision of parking and turning area for 
the duration of the temporary use and the provision of an after condition survey 
and details to be agreed of a commitment to fund the repair of any damage to the 
accesses during the temporary use (and associated site set-up and strike).  The 
provision of parking is to be imposed as a condition but the conditions survey and 
commitment to pay for any damage to the highway accesses would not meet the 
tests for imposing planning conditions and is proposed as an additional 
informative.   

The British Film Commission (the Government’s national organisation responsible 
for supporting inward investments in film and television production in the UK) has 
supporting the proposal indicating the following:

“[The British Film Commission] are currently working with the production team 
behind a major new high-end television series from leading US streaming service, 
Netflix [for which the current proposal supports].  The BFC funded and supported a 
UK-wide recce in order to secure the project for the UK due to the value it will 
bring in terms of investment, employment and global profile for the UK…Netflix 
spent $12 billion on content in 2018 and this is expected to rise to $15 billion this 
year.  The company has quickly become one of the UK’s most important and 
valuable clients having already invested millions in UK-made drama.  With a 
dedicated production office new based in London, there are extensive plans for 
further UK-based activity in 2019 and beyond.” 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\7 February 2019

AMENDED CONDITION

5. The traffic management for the use shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
Appendix 2 - Traffic Information provided on 17 January 2019 (as amended by 
email on 31 January 2019), and revised vehicle routing plan provided on 6 
February 2019; unless the prior written approval has been obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policies CP11 and 
DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2018. 

ADDITIONAL CONDITION:

6. The parking and servicing area shown on the approved Site plan shall be made 
available for use prior to the first occupation of the development and shall not 
thereafter be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles.

Reason: To ensure the provision of on-site parking accommodation and to accord 
with Policies CP11 and DM11 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATIVE:

2. The applicant is advised that any damage to the accesses from Frith Hill Road 
and the main access onto the site will need to be repaired through a licence 
procedure undertaken with the approval of the Highway Authority under the 
Highway Acts.”

As a result of Members concerns, informative 3 below was added to the decision 
notice:

The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow material to be carried from 
the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly 
loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover 
any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and 
prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149).

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Jonathan Lytle and seconded by Councillor Paul Ilnicki.

RESOLVED that application 18/1061 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer Report as amended.

Note 1 
In accordance with Part 4. Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\7 February 2019

Councillors Nick Chambers, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan Lytle, 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Ian 
Sams, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White.

42/P Application Number: 18/0681 - 34 Curley Hill Road, Lightwater, GU18 5HY

The application was for the erection of a two storey (with part basement), 4 
bedroom detached dwelling house, following demolition of the existing.

This application would have normally been determined under the Council's 
Scheme of Delegation, however, it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee at the request of Councillor Valerie White, on the grounds of 
overdevelopment of the site and impact on character of the area.

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Max Nelson and seconded by Councillor Katia Malcaus Cooper.

RESOLVED that application 18/0681 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer Report. 

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Councillor Nick Chambers declared that the 
applicant was a friend of a friend. 

Note 2 
In accordance with Part 4. Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan Lytle, 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Ian 
Sams, Pat Tedder and Victoria Wheeler.

Voting against the recommendation to grant the application:
Councillor Valerie White.

43/P Application Number: 18/0943 - Windlemere Golf Club, Windlesham Road, 
West End, Woking, GU24 9QL

The application was for the variation of condition 2 of 16/1207 (change of use of 
golf club to SANG land) to allow for an enlarged and repositioned SANG car park.

This application had been reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
because Surrey Heath Borough Council was the applicant.

The officer recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Victoria Wheeler and seconded by Councillor Valerie White.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\7 February 2019

RESOLVED that application 18/0943 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the Officer Report. 

Note 1
It was noted for the record that the Councillor Edward Hawkins declared on 
behalf of the Committee that the applicant was Surrey Heath Borough 
Council. 

Note 2
In accordance with Part 4. Section D, paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to the application was as follows: 

Voting in favour of the recommendation to grant the application:

Councillors Nick Chambers, Edward Hawkins, Paul Ilnicki, Jonathan Lytle, 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Max Nelson, Adrian Page, Ian 
Sams, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White.

44/P Exclusion of Press and Public

The Committee resolved, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for minutes 46/P and 
47/P, on the ground that it would involve a likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

45/P Planning Enforcement Update

It was noted that Councillor Wheeler had received a request by a member of the 
public to read out a statement in relation to the agenda item. It was noted she had 
sought advice from the Council’s monitoring officer and as a result did not read out 
the statement. 

46/P Review of Exempt Items

It was resolved that the agenda report and annexes relating to minute 45/P remain 
exempt.

Chairman 


